## RESOLUTION - 5

WHEREAS, the Statutes of the State of Texas covering General Law Cities, such as Payne Springs, Texas, provide that such cities may, by Ordinance, have staggered terms of office for the Mayor and Councilmen, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Payne Springs, Texas, has never passed an ordinance providing for staggered terms of office for its Mayor and Councilmen,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS:

That the terms of office of the Mayor and all Councilmen of the City of Payne Springs, Texas, shall all expire at the same time, and that terms of office of the Mayor and the City Councilmen of Payne Springs, Texas, shall be for two (2) years from the time of their election, and at the election to be held in 1976 the Mayor and all City Councilmen shall be elected for a term of two (2) years, and it shall not be necessary to hold an annual election of officers in Payne Springs, Texas.

## BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

That copies of this Resolution be posted in at least three (3) public places within the corporate limits of the City of Payne Springs, Texas, one of which shall be at the City Hall.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this the // day of February, 1975.

ATTEST: y Secretary

Mayor

## RETURN BY THE CITY MARSHALL

This Resolution came to hand this // day of bream / , 1975, and was
published according to law by Posting three or more copies of the Resolution in public
places within the City Limits of Payne Springs in Henderson County, Texas, on the
2 day of, 1975, one copy of which was posted at the City Hall
of the City of Payne Springs, Texas, and the other copies were posted at:
Breens, Mare, & one Copy On
Dost at tebrandale
Witness my hand this Sday of Jetanuy, 1975.
(12 Docentri
City Marshall of Payne Springs, Texas